

No. S230510

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

J.M.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Huntington Beach Union High School District, et al.,

Defendant and Respondent,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 13 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three No. G049773
Superior Court, County Of Orange
Honorable Kirk Nakamura, Trial Court Case No. 30-2013-00684104

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STEPHEN M. HARBER, STATE BAR #119830
DOMINIC A. QUILLER, STATE BAR #274057
McCune & Harber, LLP

515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90071, (213) 689-2500
(213) 689-2500/ (213) 689-2501 Facsimile
E-Mail: sharber@mccuneharber.com and
dquiller@mccuneharber.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent, HUNTINGTON
BEACH UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

No. S230510

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

J.M.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Huntington Beach Union High School District, et al.,

Defendant and Respondent,

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three No. G049773
Superior Court, County Of Orange
Honorable Kirk Nakamura, Trial Court Case No. 30-2013-00684104

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STEPHEN M. HARBER, STATE BAR #119830
DOMINIC A. QUILLER, STATE BAR #274057
McCune & Harber, LLP

515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90071, (213) 689-2500
(213) 689-2500/ (213) 689-2501 Facsimile
E-Mail: sharber@mccuneharber.com and
dquiller@mccuneharber.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent, HUNTINGTON
BEACH UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. GUIDING PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	2
III. THE HISTORY OF THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS ACT LEADS TO THE CONCLUSION THAT A PETITION IS, AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN, REQUIRED	4
A. HISTORICAL DERIVATION OF THE PETITION	4
B. THE PRINCIPLE OF STARE DECISIS DICTATES THAT THIS COURT UPHOLD THE PETITION PROCESS	10
C. CONCLUSION	11
IV. THE PETITION IS NECESSARY TO SAVE A LITIGANT WHO FAILS TO FILE A TIMELY WRITTEN CLAIM, A PREREQUISITE TO SUIT AGAINST A PUBLIC ENTITY...	12
V. THE TERM “MAY” IN SECTION 946.6 SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AS MANDATORY.....	15
VI. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT PROVIDE LENIENCY FOR NON-INCAPACITATED MINORS RELATIVE TO THE PETITION STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	17
VII. <i>E.M.</i> IS THE <i>ONLY</i> CASE THAT HAS EVER HELD THAT NO PETITION IS NECESSARY	19
A. <i>E.M.</i> PRESENTS A CONFUSING AND INCORRECT RECITATION OF THE TORT ACT	19
VIII. WITHOUT SUBDIVISION (C) OF SECTION 911.6 THERE IS NO TIME LIMIT FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY TO GRANT THE APPLICATION IF AT ALL	24
IX. WHEN IN RECEIPT OF AN APPLICATION AND CLAIM, THE PUBLIC ENTITY IS ONLY REQUIRED TO RESPOND	

	TO THE APPLICATION, NOT THE APPLICATION AND CLAIM.....	25
X.	SUBMITTING A TIMELY APPLICATION DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY RENDER THE ATTACHED CLAIM TIMELY.....	27
XI.	THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND TO PROVIDE <i>EQUITABLE</i> TOLLING FOR MINORS	29
XII.	NULLIFYING THE PETITION PROCESS WOULD OPEN THE FLOODGATES OF LITIGATION	30
XIII.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	PROOF OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> , 56 Cal.4th 320, 327 (2013).....	10
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 14 Cal.4th 627, 632-33 (1997)	3
<i>Carr v. State of California</i> , 58 Cal.App.3d 139, 142-44 (1976).....	18
<i>Charles S. v. Board of Education</i> , 20 Cal.App.3d 83 (1971).....	3
<i>Church v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 248 Cal.App.2d 855, 858-59 (1967).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal.App.4th 621, 627-28 (1993)	23
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 447, 455 (1974).....	22
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> 42 Cal.4th 730, 738, 68 Cal.Rptr.3d 295, 171 P.3d 20 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Dias v. Eden Township Hospital Dist.</i> , 57 Cal.2d 502, 504, 20 Cal.Rptr. 630, 370 P.2d 334	18
<i>DiCampi-Mintz v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 983, 990-91 (2012)	22, 31
<i>Dominquez v. Butte Cty.</i> , 241 Cal.App.2d 164, 167-68 (1966).....	10, 23
<i>E.M. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 Cal.App.4th 736 (2011).....	10, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Eastlick v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 661, 667 [177 P.2d 558, 170 A.L.R. 225	22
<i>Flournoy v. State of California, supra</i> , 230 Cal.App.2d at p. 524, 41 Cal.Rptr. 190	17
<i>Franklin v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 26 Cal.App.3d 884 (1972).....	3
<i>Frost v. State of California</i> , 247 A.C.A. 378, 387, 55 Cal.Rptr. 652.....	18
<i>Harvey v. City of Holtville</i> , 252 Cal.App.2d 595, 596 (1967).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 42 Cal.3d 1020(1986).....	28

<i>Hom v. Chico Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 254 Cal.App.2d 335, 337-38 (1967).....	17, 19
<i>Hutchins v. Waters</i> , 51 Cal.App.3d 69 (1975).....	4
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> 47 Cal.4th 381, 387 (2009).....	2
<i>In re Catalano</i> 29 Cal.3d 1, 10-11 (1981).....	4
<i>In re Kay</i> , 1 Cal.3d 930 (1970).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Board of Education</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 856, 859 [58 Cal.Rptr. 763.....	22
<i>Kendrick v. City of La Mirada</i> , 272 Cal.App.2d 325, 329-30 (1969).....	9, 16
<i>Krupnick v. Duke Energy Morro Bay, L.L.C.</i> , 115 Cal.App.4th 1026 (2004).....	4
<i>Los Angeles City Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal.App.3d 459, 468 (1970).....	9, 29
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , 45 Cal. d 727, 735 (1988).....	4
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Adams</i> , 32 Cal.2d 620, 630-631 (1948).....	4
<i>Miller v. Board of Public Works of City of Los Angeles</i> , 195 Cal. 477 (1925).....	4
<i>Page v. Mira Costa Community College Dist.</i> , 180 Cal.App.4th 471 (2009), review denied, (Mar. 24, 2010).....	4
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10
<i>People v. Craft</i> , 41 Cal.3d 554, 561 (1986).....	4
<i>People v. King</i> , 5 Cal.4th 59, 78-79 (1993).....	31
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 23 Cal.4th 896, 924 (2000).....	10
<i>Rason v. Santa Barbara City Housing Authority</i> , 201 Cal.App.3d 817, 823 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Shirk v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> 42 Cal.4th 201, 208 (2007).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Solot v. Linch</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 99, 105, 292 P.2d 887; *168.....	24
<i>Sondeno v. Union Commerce Bank</i> , 71 Cal.App.3d 391 (1977).....	3

<i>Stafford v. Realty Bond Service Corp.</i> , 39 Cal.2d 797 (1952).....	3
<i>State v. Superior Court (Bodde)</i> , 32 Cal.4th 1234, 1245 (2004).....	10, 14, 30
<i>Tammen v. County of San Diego</i> , 66 A.C. 480, 491-492, 58 Cal.Rptr. 249, 426 P.2d 753	18
<i>Tesco Controls, Inc. v. Monterey Mechanical Co.</i> , 124 Cal.App.4th 780 (2004).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Vallembois</i> (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 21, 24, 30 Cal.Rptr. 796	24
<i>Todd v. Los Angeles County</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 661	30

Statutes

<i>Cal. Gov. Code</i> § § 915 (a), 911.4 (b).....	1
<i>Cal. Gov. Code</i> § 911.6 (a), (c).....	1
<i>Cal. Gov. Code</i> § 946.6 (a)	1
<i>Cal. Gov. Code</i> § 946.6 (b)	2
<i>Cal. Gov. Code</i> §§ 911.2, 945.4.....	1
<i>Cal. Gov. Code</i> section 911.3.....	26
<i>Cal. Gov't Code</i> § 911.4.....	7
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 340.1.....	28
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 352.....	29
<i>Government Code</i> § 710	4
<i>Government Code</i> § 905	28
<i>Government Code</i> § 911.2.....	1, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Government Code</i> § 946.6.....	1, 30
<i>Government Code</i> §§ 911.4 to 911.8	7
<i>Government Code</i> §945.4.....	12, 20

Other Authorities

4 Cal.L.Rev.Comm. Reports 1001 (1963)	7
